

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2014-0305

File ID: 2014-0305 Status: To Committee Type: Administration Version: 1 Reference: 2014-0305 Controlling Body: Green Space Advisory Board Requester: Green Space Advisory File Created Date: 07/18/2014 Board File Name: Discuss initial funding of the Green Space Perpetual **Final Action:** Care Trust Title label: Discuss initial funding of the Green Space Perpetual Care Trust Notes: **Code Sections:** Agenda Date: Indexes: Green Space; Finances Agenda Number: **Enactment Date:** Sponsors: Attachments: **Enactment Number:** Contact: **Hearing Date:** Drafter: **Effective Date: Approval History**

History of Legislative File

Date

 Ver- Acting Body:
 Date:
 Action:
 Sent To:
 Due Date:
 Return
 Result:

 sion:
 Date:

Action

Text of Legislative File 2014-0305

Title

Version

Discuss initial funding of the Green Space Perpetual Care Trust

Approver

Body

Whereas, in September of 2005, Rochester Hills' residents passed a 0.3 mill 10-year millage to acquire and preserve natural green space in the community, and

Whereas, Rochester Hills City Council created a special revenue fund for these assets and established a nine member Green Space Advisory Board to develop strategies and make

recommendations regarding the expenditure of the millage funds, and

Whereas, in November of 2013, Rochester Hills residents voted to approve revising the permissible use of the tax revenues derived from the millage, so that the tax revenues may also be used for the stewardship of the green space properties, which includes the protection, care and maintenance of, and to improve pedestrian accessibility to and within the green spaces properties owned, acquired or controlled by the City, and

Whereas, the Green Space Advisory Board believes that stewardship responsibilities for Green Space defined properties should be an on going process lasting for many generations into the future, and

Whereas, the Green Space Advisory Board believes that using the newly created Green Space Perpetual Care Trust to provide a perpetual funding source for stewardship activities for Green Space defined properties into the future, and

Nov	v, Therefore,	the Gre	een Space	Advisory	Board is	recommending	g that	an i	nitial d	eposit	into
the	Green Space	e Perpe	tual Care	Trust in	the amour	nt of \$					
be	considered s	so that e	earnings fr	om the	Green Spa	ce Perpetual	Care	Trust	will	provide	e a
long	-term funding	source fo	r multi aene	erational st	tewardship a	activities, and					

Be It	Resol	ved,	the	Green	Space	Ad۱	/isory	/ Boa	ard s	uppo	rts	and	recomi	mends	that	the	May	or
place,	in his	prop	osed	2015	Budget,	that	will	be p	preser	nted	to	City	Council	at its	first	mee	ting	in
August	, \$			re	epresenti	ing	the	initial	fund	ling	of	the	Green	Space	Perp	etual	Ca	re
Trust.																		